

Criminal Case No: 2023-CR-812

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON
SEPTEMBER 1, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

-against

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

DEFENSE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR MOTION TO SUPPRESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD SUPPRESS ALL EVIDENCE BECAUSE OFFICER GRIFFIN VIOLATED MR. LAWTON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY UNLAWFULLY ENTERING MR. LAWTON’S RESIDENCE..... 7

 A. Officer Griffin impermissibly entered Mr. Lawton’s residence. 7

 1. Mr. Lawton did not give Officer Griffin permission to enter his residence. 8

 2. Mr. Lawton’s residence encompasses the entirety of his warehouse. 9

 3. Mr. Lawton’s residence is not subject to the open fields doctrine. 11

 B. Officer Griffin entered Mr. Lawton’s residence without a warrant. 13

 C. Officer Griffin entered Mr. Lawton’s residence in the absence of exigent circumstances. 14

 1. The hot pursuit doctrine is inapplicable..... 14

 2. Officer Griffin’s actions were not justified by threatened destruction of evidence. 16

 3. Officer Griffin’s actions were not justified by a threat to public safety..... 17

 4. Officer Griffin’s actions were not justified by the emergency aid doctrine. 18

II. THIS COURT SHOULD SUPPRESS ALL EVIDENCE BECAUSE OFFICER GRIFFIN VIOLATED MR. LAWTON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY UNLAWFULLY SEARCHING MR. LAWTON’S RESIDENCE..... 18

 A. The plain view doctrine is inapplicable..... 19

 B. Search incidental to arrest is inapplicable. 20

 C. The subsequent emergency search warrant does not validate the evidence seized..... 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1943 (2006)	14,18
<u>Chimel v. Cal.</u> , 89 S.Ct. 2034 (1969)	20
<u>Collins v. Va.</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018)	7,9,10,11,13
<u>Coolidge v. N.H.</u> , 91 S.Ct. 2022 (1971)	19
<u>Fla. v. Jardines</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	7,8,9,11
<u>Horton v. Cal.</u> , 110 S.Ct. 2301 (1990)	19
<u>Howard v. Dickerson</u> , 34 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 1994)	19,16
<u>Ky. v. King</u> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011)	8
<u>Lange v. Cal.</u> , 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021)	14,15,16
<u>Mitchell v. Wisc.</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2525 (2019)	17
<u>Mo. v. McNeely</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013)	17
<u>Murray v. U.S.</u> , 108 S.Ct. 2529 (1988)	20
<u>Oliver v. U.S.</u> , 104 S.Ct. 1735 (1984)	8,11,12
<u>Payton v. N.Y.</u> , 100 S.Ct. 1371 (1980)	13,14
<u>Silverman v. U.S.</u> , 81 S.Ct. 679 (1961)	7,8,9
<u>Ker v. Cal.</u> , 83 S.Ct. 1623 (1963)	7
<u>U.S. v. Calandra</u> , 94 S.Ct. 613 (1974)	18
<u>U.S. v. Montegio</u> , 274 F.Supp.2d 190 (D.R.I. 2003)	14
<u>U.S. v. Reed</u> , 572 F.2d 412 (2nd Cir. 1978)	13
<u>Welsh v. Wis.</u> , 104 S.Ct. 2091 (1984)	15,16,17,18

Statutes

STETSON STAT. § 14-147	2,14
STETSON STAT. § 14-223	16
STETSON STAT. § 14-227a	15

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	7
